The results of the researcher's interview regarding additional employee income 

(TPP) showed that it can be given to employees if they meet the criteria specified in Regent 

Regulation No. 2 of 2023, namely regarding the workload given to ASNs who, in carrying out their 

duties, exceed the normal workload of at least 112.5 hours per month (one hundred and twelve point 

five hours per month) or a normal minimum time limit of 170 hours per month (one hundred and 

seventy hours per month). 

Meanwhile, the interviews revealed that the performance of employees at the North Morowali 

Regional Civil Service Agency was still low.